

No. 16-16270

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LabMD, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Federal Trade Commission,

Respondent.

Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission,
In the Matter of LabMD, Inc., FTC Matter/File No. 102 3099, Docket No. 9357

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

William S. Consovoy
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

Michael H. Park
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 247-8006

Dated: January 3, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The FTC’s Authority to Prohibit Unfair Trade Practices Does Not
 Include the Authority to Establish General Data-Security Policy. 5

 II. Businesses Cannot Operate Effectively and Efficiently in an
 “Evolving Enforcement” Regime. 10

 III. Data-Security Policy Cannot Be Developed Through Unilateral
 FTC Pronouncements Without Regard for the Legislative Process. 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	16
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>FCC v. FOX Television Stations</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>FTC v. Hill</i> , CV No. H-03-5537 (S.D. Tex. May 18, 2004)	9
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co. (S&H)</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	6, 7
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)	4, 9, 16
<i>In re Chrysler Corp.</i> , 87 F.T.C. 719 (1976)	17
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 821 (1994)	17
<i>Official Airline Guides, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 630 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	10

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961) 16

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 2

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) 15

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B) 17

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 8

15 U.S.C. § 57a 20

16 C.F.R. § 1.98(c) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, *In re Dave & Buster’s*, FTC File No. 082 3153 (May 20, 2010) 12

Cong. Research Serv., *Federal Laws Relating to Cybersecurity: Overview and Discussion of Proposed Revisions* (June 20, 2013) 19

Consent Decree and Order for Civil Penalties, Injunction, and Other Relief,
United States v. RockYou, Inc., No. 12-CV-1487 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2012) 15

Consumer Online Privacy: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp., 111th Cong. 9 (July 27, 2010) 13

Data Security: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomm. on Commerce, Mfg., & Trade, 112th Cong. 11 (June 15, 2011) 6, 19, 20

DJ Summers, *Cold War on Business: Fighting in the Cyber Trenches*, *Fortune*, Oct. 13, 2014 4

FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness (Dec. 17, 1980) 8

Gerard Stegmaier & Wendell Bartnick, *Another Round in the Chamber: FTC Data Security Requirements and the Fair Notice Doctrine*, 17 No. 5 J. Internet L. 1 (2013) 12

In re Settlement One Credit Corp., ACRAnet, Inc., and Fajilan & Assocs., FTC File Nos. 082 3208, 098 3088, 092 3089 (rev. Aug. 15, 2011) 18

J. Howard Beales, III, *The FTC’s Use of Unfairness Authority: Its Rise, Fall, and Resurrection*, 22 J. of Pub. Pol’y & Mktg. 192 (2003)..... 6, 7

Kenneth A. Bamberger & Dierdre K. Mulligan, *Privacy on the Books and on the Ground*, 63 Stan. L. Rev. 247 (2011) 12

Michael D. Scott, *The FTC, the Unfairness Doctrine, and Data Security Breach Litigation: Has the Commission Gone Too Far?*, 60 Admin. L. Rev. 127 (2008) 7

NIST, *Framework for Improving Critical Infrastructure Cybersecurity Version 1.0* (Feb. 12, 2014) 11

PCI Standards Security Council, *Payment Card Industry Security Standards Overview* (2008) 12

Press Release, FTC, *Credit Report Resellers Settle FTC Charges; Security Failures Allowed Hackers to Access Consumers’ Personal Information* (Feb. 3, 2011) 17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *U.S. Charges Five Chinese Military Hackers for Cyber Espionage Against U.S. Corporations and a Labor Organization for Commercial Advantage* (May 19, 2014) 4

The Data Security & Breach Notification Act of 2010: Hearing on S. 3742 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot., Prod. Safety, & Ins., 111th Cong. 7 (Sept. 22, 2010)..... 13

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *U.S. Chamber Policy Priorities for 2014* (Sept. 2014) 19
